RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0444 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Kamalpreet Singh, (7719791331) R/o H. No. 134, Basant City, Threeke, Post Office Daad, Pakhowal Road, Ludhiana-142022

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Controller of Stores,
Directorate of Udyog and Commerce, Punjab,
Poom No. 106 List Floor, 17 Bays Building, Sector-17

Room No. 106, Ist Floor, 17 Bays Building, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer, O/o Controller of Stores, Punjab, Sector-10, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Complainant.

Shri Ajit Singh, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondent.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 02.03.2021 whereby the Complainant has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 09.04.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.08.2021.

The Respondent states that after inspecting the record, requisite information has been provided to the Complainant by hand.

The Complainant is absent. However, he has emailed in the Commission mentioning therein that he has satisfied with the provided information and requests to close the case.

In the above mentioned facts, no further action is required in this case, hence Complaint Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 10.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0445 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Kamalpreet Singh, (7719791331) R/o H. No. 134, Basant City, Threeke, Post Office Daad, Pakhowal Road, Ludhiana-142022

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Controller of Stores, Directorate of Udyog and Commerce, Punjab, Room No. 106, Ist Floor, 17 Bays Building, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Controller of Stores, Punjab, Sector-10, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Complainant.

Shri Ajit Singh, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondent.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 02.03.2021 whereby the Complainant has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 09.04.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.08.2021.

The Respondent states that after inspecting the record, requisite information has been provided to the Complainant by hand.

The Complainant is absent. However, he has emailed in the Commission mentioning therein that he has satisfied with the provided information and requests to close the case.

In the above mentioned facts, no further action is required in this case, hence Complaint Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 10.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0446 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Kamalpreet Singh, (7719791331) R/o H. No. 134, Basant City, Threeke, Post Office Daad, Pakhowal Road, Ludhiana-142022

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Controller of Stores, Directorate of Udyog and Commerce, Punjab, Room No. 106, Ist Floor, 17 Bays Building, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Controller of Stores, Punjab, Sector-10, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Complainant.

Shri Ajit Singh, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondent.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 02.03.2021 whereby the Complainant has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 09.04.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.08.2021.

The Respondent states that after inspecting the record, requisite information has been provided to the Complainant by hand.

The Complainant is absent. However, he has emailed in the Commission mentioning therein that he has satisfied with the provided information and requests to close the case.

In the above mentioned facts, no further action is required in this case, hence Complaint Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 10.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 685 OF 2020

Sh. Harjit Singh, (9988181959) H. No.2019, Near Kanta School Sarai Bhola Singh, Putlighar, AMRITSAR-143001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

... Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Representative of the Appellant.

Sh. Angad Singh, Building Inspector on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 07.07.2021.

The Respondent states that information sought by the appellant is not available on the official record and copy of an Affidavit emailed in the Commission by the PIO in this regard.

The Representative of the appellant states that he has not received any Affidavit from the respondents.

The Respondent further states that original Affidavit has been sent to appellant today through registered post. The Respondent is directed to send this Affidavit to the representative of the appellant on his Whatsapp mobile number i.e. 9878020386. The Appellant has acknowledged the receipt of Affidavit on the above said mobile number and gives his consent to close the case.

Keeping in view the reply of the show cause notice is hereby dropped. No further action is required in the instant Appeal Case, hence the case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 10.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2819 OF 2020

Versus

Sh. Dinesh S/o Sh. Vipan Kumar, (9463084884) H. No. B-IV/705, Street No. 12, Navi Abadi, Near Ajimgarh Road, Abohar, District Fazilka-152116

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Director, S.C.E.R.T, District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Director, S.C.E.R.T., District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Dinesh, Appellant.

Sh. Nagender Singh, Sr. Assistant along with Shri Satish Kumar, Superintendent

on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.06.2021.

The Respondent states that available information has already been supplied to him and no other information left to be supplied.

The Appellant again states that incomplete information has been provided to him.

After the discussion on the RTI of the appellant, during the hearing, the Bench observed that sufficient information has been supplied to the appellant and after that appellant given his consent to close the case.

In view of the above, no further action is required in the instant Appeal Case, hence the case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 10.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2988 OF 2020

Versus

Sh. Vijay Kumar Gautam, Retd. Commodore, (9478516777) S/o Sh. Shanti Saroop, R/o House No. 692, Sector-8-B, Chandigarh-160009

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Commodore (Retd.) Vijay Kumar Gautam, Appellant.

Shri Ashok Kumar, S.D.M. -cum- PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.07.2021.

The Respondent states that information/reply has already been supplied to the Appellant vide letter dated 04.11.2020 and in this regard an Affidavit emailed in the Commission. The original Affidavit has been sent in the Commission through registered post on 09.08.2021.

The Appellant states that he has not received any Affidavit from the Respondents.

The Appellant is at liberty to collect his original Affidavit from the office of the undersigned on any working day.

In view of the above, the appellant gives his consent to close the case. No further action is required in the instant Appeal Case, hence the case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2989 OF 2020

Versus

Sh. Vijay Kumar Gautam, Retd. Commodore, (9478516777) S/o Sh. Shanti Saroop, R/o House No. 692, Sector-8-B, Chandigarh-160009

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Commodore (Retd.) Vijay Kumar Gautam, Appellant.

Shri Ashok Kumar, S.D.M. -cum- PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.07.2021.

The Respondent states that information/reply has already been supplied to the Appellant vide letter dated 04.11.2020 and in this regard an Affidavit emailed in the Commission. The original Affidavit has been sent in the Commission through registered post on 09.08.2021.

The Appellant states that he has not received any Affidavit from the Respondents.

The Appellant is at liberty to collect his original Affidavit from the office of the undersigned on any working day.

In view of the above, the appellant gives his consent to close the case. No further action is required in the instant Appeal Case, hence the case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 10.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3017 OF 2020

Versus

Sh. Vijay Kumar Gautam, Retd. Commodore, (9478516777) S/o Sh. Shanti Saroop, R/o House No. 692, Sector-8-B, Chandigarh-160009

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Commodore (Retd.) Vijay Kumar Gautam, Appellant.

Shri Ashok Kumar, S.D.M. -cum- PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.07.2021.

The Respondent states that information/reply has already been supplied to the Appellant vide letter dated 04.11.2020 and in this regard an Affidavit emailed in the Commission. The original Affidavit has been sent in the Commission through registered post on 09.08.2021.

The Appellant states that he has not received any Affidavit from the Respondents.

The Appellant is at liberty to collect his original Affidavit from the office of the undersigned on any working day.

In view of the above, the appellant gives his consent to close the case. No further action is required in the instant Appeal Case, hence the case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3018 OF 2020

Versus

Sh. Vijay Kumar Gautam, Retd. Commodore, (9478516777) S/o Sh. Shanti Saroop, R/o House No. 692, Sector-8-B, Chandigarh-160009

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Commodore (Retd.) Vijay Kumar Gautam, Appellant.

Shri Ashok Kumar, S.D.M. -cum- PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.07.2021.

The Respondent states that information/reply has already been supplied to the Appellant vide letter dated 04.11.2020 and in this regard an Affidavit emailed in the Commission. The original Affidavit has been sent in the Commission through registered post on 09.08.2021.

The Appellant states that he has not received any Affidavit from the Respondents.

The Appellant is at liberty to collect his original Affidavit from the office of the undersigned on any working day.

In view of the above, the appellant gives his consent to close the case. No further action is required in the instant Appeal Case, hence the case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3071 OF 2020

Shri Jasbir Singh, (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur-Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, District Ludhiana-141123

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, BARNALA.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Civil Surgeon, BARNALA.

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Commissioner, BARNALA.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Jaswinder Singh, Food Safety Officer on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.06.2021.

The Respondent states that as per previous orders of the Commission, requisite information has been supplied to the appellant and he has acknowledged the same.

The Appellant is absent. However, he is telephonically confirmed to the Commission that he has received the sufficient information and wants to close the case.

In view of the above, no further action is required in the instant Appeal Case, hence the case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 10.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3329 OF 2020

Sh. Pardeep Kumar Jaswal, O. No. 40, GNDEC, Staff Colony, Guru Nanak Dev Engineering College, Gill Park, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Guru Nanak Dev Engineering College, Gill Park, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Guru Nanak Dev Engineering College, Gill Park, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Dr. Arvind Dhingra, Professor Electrical Engineering Department on behalf of the

Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.06.2021.

The Respondent reiterates his earlier version that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. RTI/534, dated 31.05.2021. He further states that as per previous orders of the Commission, an Affidavit has been sent to the appellant in response to the information supplied and copy of the same sent in the Commission vide letter dated 28.07.2021.

The Appellant is absent. However, he is telephonically confirmed to the Commission that he has received the sufficient information and wants to close the case.

In view of the above, no further action is required in the instant Appeal Case, hence the case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 10.08.2021